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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   

Allegation #1 
 
Performance of Duties - Neglect of Duty - Section 19 – A police officer shall not, by act or omission, fail to perform their duties appropriately without lawful excuse if, at the 
time, they know or reasonably ought to know that their act or omission would amount to a failure to perform their duties appropriately. 
 
• It is alleged the Respondent Officer failed to perform a sobriety test on the Complainant’s former partner during the custody exchange of their child. 
 
Allegation #2 
 
Interactions with the Public - Conduct undermines Public Trust - Section 10(1) – A police officer shall not conduct themselves in a manner that undermines, or is likely to 
undermine, public trust in policing. 
 
• The Complainant alleges that the Respondent Officer attended her address to “scold” her and sided with her former partner during the on-scene investigation. 
Respondent Officer 1 (RO1)

Allegation # 1 
 
Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of their duties 
and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. 
 
RO1 and WO1 attended the scene, where they listened to the Complainant and her concerns. 
The officers gathered information and awaited the arrival of the Complainant’s ex-boyfriend 
(CW1). They observed CW1’s driving behavior and engaged him in conversation, ultimately 
determining that he was not impaired. RO1 also checked CW1's vehicle and found no odour of 
cannabis inside. As a result of their observations during the on-scene investigation, the officers 
did not have grounds to demand a Standardized Field Sobriety Test from CW1. 
 
There is no evidence to suggest that the officers neglected their duty while investigating this 
incident. They spoke to both parties, addressed all their questions, and did not show any 
preferential treatment. The interaction was professional and focused. 
 
Allegation # 2 
 
This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of their duties and acted 
in accordance with all governing authorities. 
 
A review of the available Body Worn Camera Video Evidence confirmed that the Respondent 
Officer took the time to explain the proper use of 911 emergency calls to the Complainant. The 
Respondent Officer advised the Complainant that her call for service did not meet the criteria for 
emergency use. At no point did the Respondent Officer take sides or scold the Complainant, and 
the interaction with both parties remained professional at all times. 
 




